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OFFICE OF
INSURANCE AND SAFETY FIRE. COMMlaSIONER
JOHN W. DXENDNF e SEVENTH FLOOR, WEST TOWER
COMMISSIONER OF INSURANGE FLOYD SUILDING
SAFETY FIRE COMMISSIONER zwam LUTHER KKNG. JR, DAIVE
INOUSTR/ AL LOAM COMMISRIONER . -~ ATCANTA. GECRGIA 30334
COMPTROLLER GENERAL BEFORE TEE c*onm:rssmm on msuxucg Mmm TOR O Sty
STATE OF GeORGWL
, A/é "IN THE MATTER OF: B
) CASE NUMBER 99C-014A.
Vu/‘ ASSOCIATES FINANCIAL LIFE ) ;

L INSI'RANCE COMPANY, )
Respondent - )

The Commissioner of Insurance of the State-of Georgia (the: Commissioner);

’ / the records aad ectivities of Assocmzés FINANCIAL LII"I ': LN&URM\ICE o
/p-’ /] ¥  COMPANY (Respoudent). Baced on mformanon discovared or dew!npidurmg the
) /\}Jky f;/'/f/ o Cowse of that examination, the Cocmnss.mncr issucd an Order to Respondent on Ocmha-‘
/ g M"M ‘£’ 18, 139%. Respondent was ordered to hmsfonb;‘comply“w ttheorgminmmcc
Code axd the Rules and Regulatiocs of the Georgia Iﬁmrance Deparimént; aadtopaya
M,J/’ oy monetary penalry of $147,000.00 gursuart to 0.C.G.A §33-2-24(g). ‘
e éL On Ocwober 27, I9§9, Respondent filed a request for hearing in this matter. On

;b; Mf! bcwber 27, 1999, a Notice of Hearing was issued i which the hearing in this martor wes o

JJJL’/% . "~ gcheduled for November #, 1999.
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The heanng convened as scheduled onm November 9, 1939, comisued on
November 10, 1993, and concluded on November 12, 1999, At the hearing, Margarer
Witten, Esquire, and Charlsne Bird, Esquire, with the Enforcemen: Division, represented
the Depaxmzcm A. William Loefler, Esquire, and Herbert D. Shelincuse, Esquire, with
Trowuman Sanders I;I_P} Atlanta, Georgia, represented Respordest. The Department
called as wirnesses Terrence J. Meagher, Harrv J. Bradlaw, and Zswlla T. Smith.
Rezpondsor cnlled Faye Johnsou. The Commissioner called Arvl Vobra Both parues
alwo submilted documentary evidencs o the record. The parties also tiled closing briefs
and reply briefs.

Now that @ proper transcripr of the hearing acd all written briefs have been
received, o further information zppears necessary 1o make a decisio 1 Therefore, the
hearing and record regarding this matter are closed. After considéfaﬁoo of tharecord 1s a
whole, the substantal evidence of record supports the following Findings of Fact and
Conchisinns of Law:

- FINDINGS OF FACT

1.

Associates Financial Life 'nsurance Company (Respondert) is domiciled in ths

Stats of Tenncssee. [t maintaing its home office at 250 East John Cirpenter Freeway,

Irving, Texas 75062-2729. Respcndent holds a centifivate of autherly 10 transact the
business of msurance ia the State of Gecrgia.
2.

On Apdl 17, 1998, pursuam o Certificate of Examinatioa Musaber $8-3030MC,

the Chief Daputy Commissioasr of Insurance, by vutue uf lhe guthoiry vesicd in the
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Commmissioner and delegated to his Chief Deputy Commissionsr appointed Huff
Thomas & Company 10 represen: the Office of the Cornmissioner in the Market Conduet
Examination of Respondent. The Examination covered the three-year pertod from Marck
1, 1995, through March 31, 1998. (T. 56-60, Exh E-12, pp. Al-}, B2-)

3.

Terrence J. Meagher ix Vira Prasidesat of Huff Thomes & Comyany. Hi pusition
15 Insurance company cxamincr. State msurance regulatory authoride:. contract with his
firm to perform exarpinations, both financial and markst condoct of companies which
they regutate. He has been in this business for appresimatsly 25 years, and has been in
his present position for approximately three years. Mr. Meagher wius qualified as an
expert in imsursnce examinations. He was assigned to comducr the market conduct
examinanion of Respondent. ¥z monitored the examinetion as § whole with the
examiners on site, asd spent some ‘e on sits, reviewed the worl: paperz, and preparesd a
draft report of the examinatinn  Hs had authsrity o tpeak for Huff Thomas & Company
with regard to ths firm’s opinicns on the caswination. (T. 51-37))

| 4.

Hary I Bradlaw is Life and Heath Marketing and Rate Amglyst with the
Departziest. He has been in that position for three years. His functions include review
and approval of insurance advertising, including credit disabilrty advertising. (T. 193-
196.)

=
Estella T, Smith is Techniczl Assistant, Life and Health Civigics with the

Department. She has been with the Departoment since 1583 and kas Leen in her precent
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positicn since 1552, Her duties inclvde analyzag forms for review and approval azd
supervising other analysts. (T. 208-209.)
b.

Faye Johnson is Directar Market Conduct. Compliance. and Product Installations
for Respondent.  She has been i har present position with Respordent fur uee years.
She has been in the inguraace business for approximately 20 vears, ane fér approxamately
scven vears of thut time she has been involved cempliance work. Sae was {avolved in
the rccent market conduct exariiratiorn of Respondent that was authorized by the
Commissioner. All requests and ;onvérsations on any of the issucs o7 concerns that the
examiners had were dirgeted to her. & was her responsibility to go to the others w'rzhi:ﬁ
the company and coordinate the response back to the examiners. (T.228-251))

7.

Atvt Vnhra is the Presidsnt of Respondent. His cmployer is Associzres First

Capital Corporaticn, He s alsc President of Asscciates Insurance Group and Vice

* President of the hoiding company which ultimately controls Respondert. He has held his

positior: with Respondent for approximately siX menths. Before he ceme to his present

position, he was in banking He is a marketing professional by hackground. He testficd

that e thought he had ¢olleagues who were much mors techiically well-versed, and

much more familiar with the pros2edings ot hand, He did not think h: could 2dd much
value through his testirneny, (T, 250, 357-366.)

8,
As part qf the Examinatics: Respondent was asked to produce evidence that 82 of

its insurance policies or cerinicata: were sold by insurance agents licensad in the State of
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Georgia.  Respondent produced such evidence for only oge of the 82 policies.
Respordent did produce a list of 1is currently licensed agents, but did :iot identify which,
if any, of these agents bzd sold =ach of the remaming 81 policies. (T. 62-6%, Exh E-
1ZH)

9.

Ms. Iohnson, tesnfying for Respondent, stated that it was the practce asd the
policy of Respendent that oaly licenssd agews cuuld sell its insuraice products, She
acknowiedged, however, that “it may happen” that an urlicensett agen: could sefl ons of
Respondent’s policies, although it would violate corpany policy. When asked whather
documents exist somewhere which would show who sold a partcular policy. she
respended, “It’s a possibility” Ske further testified that the agerts ae employees of 2
lending eznry which is an affiliate of Respondent. When asked if she cculd ze
informatien from the lending insttuton or its smployees, she rasponded, “Yee, that's
true. That’s normaily how the procedure worke.” (T, 252, 311-312)

10.

The Commussioner called Mr. Viohra, President of Respoadent, as a witness. He
was asked bow he knows that oalv agents sell his product in Georgia. He responded, ™)
believe we have a fairly comprehensive monitoring snd tracking system to ensure that we
have licensed agents in place, and they are the ones who are selling the product.” When
asked whether Respondent’s agents keep records of what they sell, however, he statad,
“I'm pot sure [ know the answer whether specific agems keep rarorde’ Ha further grated
that Respcncent’s agents should kzep records, “If they are required to, and I believe that

we do keep the tecords that we'rs required 1o keep.” Finaliy, when isked specificslly
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whether Respondesnt’s agems should aiso keep records, he respondsd, “Yes, but what I'm
not sure of is whether there is 4 requirement at the individual level «r at the company
level.” (T.363-365)

11,

The examiners requestetd Respondent to furmish copies o’ the adverusing
materigls which I uses in Georma.  Respondsnt produced advertining brechures in
response to this request. (1. /71, ExA E-128.)

12.

Mr Meagher testified thar he fouad that Respondent’s name was not prominent
on sighr brochures for life policizs, and on cwe brachures for disability policizs He
testificd that Respondent’s sA2me -va5 in much smaller font, and in very fine print. He
corcluded that in his ofinian these hrachares were not in comoliance with the
mauiremment that the name of the meurer be promunsntly displayed. ‘Mr. Dradiew also
reviewed hese adventising materials, and he was shéwn the same materials at f_be
bearing. He stated that Respendent’s narme was in very small type, difcult to find, ard
alrest seemead to be de-emphasizad. On aross-axamination, he was asked whether the
statutes or ragulations contained any further definmion of the teim. “prominemtly
displayed.” Mz respended, “No, I'm not awzre of aay. I think it’s felt to bz self
explanatery.” (T, £8-8§, 197-207, Exh E-12E.)

13.

Ma, Tohmson temtifying for Respondent, testifivd Lhat Respendens’s name s

displayed cu each of the cired brochures. She stated that she has seey other brochures

witnin the industry that resemble the ores Ratpondent 1 using. (T, 235-238))
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14.

An examination of the actual materials themselves reveals that Respondent’s
nume 15 not “prominent” on thes: materials by any cogceivable defintion. Ia fact the
display éf Respondent’s name is the very antithesis of the word “prominent” Thc
evidence shows that Respondent used eight sales brachures or other materials ralated to
advertising of its credit life insurance policies which failed to prowi: ewly display the
name of the wsurer. Likewise, the evidence shows that Respondert used two sales
brochres or ctber materials related to advertising of its credit dicability insurance
policies which failed to prominemly, clearly or conspicuously display the name of the
actual wswrer. (Exn BE«12E)

18,

The Commissioner’s examiners discovered thar Respondent used an
advertisernent which cnntained stazistical information relating to the insirer or the policy
but which failed to identify the scrarce of such statistics therein, Mr. 1Meagher testified
that the acvertisernent in guestion was in use during the time psrioc covered by the
examinaiion, and was not in compliance with Georgla law. Ms. Johrson testifiec for
Respondent that this advertisemen: had been discentinued in Octeber 1997, 2nd replaced
with a different form She ackrowledged that Respondent bad used t it some point
during the period that was covered by the examination (T, 86-37, 238, 314, Exh. E-
12E1-25, Exh. R-1)

18,
The Commissione’s exaniners discovered that Respondent ured four training

manuals which contained staustica! information relating o Respondent or Respondent’s
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policies which failed to identify the source of such statistics contzined therein The
Commussioner’s examiners also discovered that Respondent used one taining memual
whrch contaned the terma “investrient” in connection with 2 policy in a context or under
such crcumstances or conditions as to have the capacity or tendency to mislezd a
purchaser er prospective purchaser of such policy. Mr. Muoagher tesufied  that
Respondent produced the traming manuals at issve iz response to a request for
advertising matenals, training mamnals, and other such waterdals.  He swated thar be
coasidered training matenals to be advertisiag. (T. §7-98, 155, Exh. E-12E.
17.

Ms. Johnson tesufied thar Respondent’s training manuals were not disserminated

to the pubdlic, oot presented 1o potential customers, and ot intended to be shown or read

to the public or 1o prospective ustomers. She stared that the mannuals were used to

educate Respandent’s agenrs, wha in tum salicit the public to purckace Respondect’s
msurance products. She acknovsicdged that it is possible that an agent i sellivy the
product could use the information in these mraining manuals. Sae azkrowledged that the
heading “Crednt Lifc Sales Suggestions” in one of the manuals jadicates that the
information skould be disseminared 10 the j:ublic by the ag=ay if it is intended as
suggestions for how they are geing 1o sell the procuct. (T. 325.) 'These suggections
inciude the term “investment™ Mr. Vohra testified that parts o7 the information in the
training mamuals would be disseminated to potential customess. e stated thar the
information in the manuals was very generic, but he waz notr familiay with the specific
brochurea or the training. He further testified that he would fuel cunfbicable that the

statisrics are accurate for the purzose for which they are intended, whica is to prepare the
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individual for 2 sales situation. He was not sure, howaver, that they ars “accurate enough
for a brochure where you reed to be more spesific.” (T, 243-244, 32&-325, 358-362)
18,

bn June 3, 1998, as pat of the market conduct examinatior, Respondert was
asked whether it conmsidered asy forms ‘o be exempt from fling under Insvrance
’Regulaticn §120-2-25 and, if g0, whether it had filed a list of zuch forms with ths
Department. Pursuaze o the Regarion, tals flling must be mads anavally, Ms. Johnson
responded by letter dated June 22, 1698, In the lenter, she stated :hit Respondsnt was
currentiy using sxempt forms, but that ne list of such forms had ceseatly Been provided to
the Department. She attached a list of forms thar Respondent considirsd exemrt. (Tre
list comprises nice formms, incheding the two forms at issue in Case Nuragse $9C-014(B).)
'I.n ker testimony, she admirted 1131 Respondent failed to file the requred list of exempt
forms until sometime in 1989, (7 00-102, 245.246; Evh, E-12B%-8, H1 2, HI 51)

19.

Mr. Meagher testified thit among the insuranse preducts ofered by Respondent
are credit life and credit disabiliny products scld im combinmaticn wati: one another. In
such cases, Respordant caleviates and retumns each unearned premium refuad separataly,
Ms. Smith tesiified that she is familiar with the requirements for prezium refunds. She
testified that umeames premium refinds earned 1 connestion with esch policy must be
calculated separstely, 23 Respocdent dees. The refund amounts far such combined
preducts within o policy, however, must be added topether to devermin: whesher 2 refund

is due, A reftnd of unearned premium must be made if the unearned sremium js $10.C0

Page 3 of 19
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or more. If the total refued for botk products is 10.00 or more, the all refind for both
products must be given. (7. 103, 208-212, Exh. E~13)
20,

Respordent incorrectly calculated unearmed premium refunids by separately

calculating the unearned premium per peaduct. Ms Smith testficd that if onc of the

products had 3 $4.00 refund and the other had 4 556.00 refund, thep :he total refund of

$10.00 should be made. Likewse, tf onc was $10.00 and the orher wis 99 cenrs, then a
refund of £10.99 should be rrade. In the latter case, Ms. Smith pointe § out that it would
not benefit the consumer if the insurer weated the products separately 214 failed to refuad
the 99 cems Becsuse that amount. by iself, s less than $10.00. On (ross-examiration.
Ms. Johnson was asked about Respondem’s refund in & specific instzace. Ms. Johnson
acknowledeed that a refund of £3 @1 was due on the life product, but no refiund was
made, althcugh a refund of $25.23 was made en the disabilil‘y product. (T, 211-212, 222,
334-333;, Exh. E-13)
21.

During the examinstion, it was discoversd that Respondent miscalezlated the
unearned premium due on onc crecit disability policy, resulting in a defeiency of $33.49,
This error was brought to Ms. Ioknson’s atteruon n June 1998, Ms. Johnson admined
that there was in fact a deficiency of $35.49, and that a refund was acrally made to this
customer on Octeher R, 1999 (T 104, 251.252, 333, Exh. R-3)

22.
Mi. Meagher testificd that, zccording o documentauon reviewed by the

examiners, Respondent received Svihvia Pyles’” Claim Number 1494643 oo July 1, 19%4,

Pagel0ef19
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but ¢id not pay it until Februarv 2, 1995. Respondent argues that the claim paid on
February 2, 1995, is a different claim from the ope filed cn July 1, 1994, Accerding 1o
Ms. Johnson’s testimony, Respordent first recervad this claim on December 13, 1954

She stazed that Respondent required the branch officc, Respondent’s aifiliate, to submit 2
corrected claim form  She testified that the hraneh affice finally submitted a corrzct form
to Respondent on January 20, 1995, and Respondent paid the clain vu the sane day.
Whether the claim was recerved ©a July 1 or December 13, 1594, this “vas suil meree than
30 days after it wes initialiy rcceived. (T. 110, 2537)

23.

Mr Mesagher tesufied tnat, according to documentation reviewed by the
examiners, Respondent recetved Elaine Johnson's Claim Number 3443252 on Aprl 20,
1993, but did not pay it uatil Angnst 6, 1993 According ta Ms. Iobhnson's testimony,
Respondent received the clalm on May 17, 1893, Respordent sent notice to the brasch
office, Respondent’s affiliate, :equesﬁng additiona! information regarding this claim on
May 24, 1693, The branch offizs previded the requested informatioa to Respondent’s
cleims departrent on Auzust 6, 1993, and Respondent paid the claim on the same day.
Whether the claim was recaived an April 20 or May 17, 1883 this was still more than 3¢
days after it was onginally received. (T 112, 258-262.)

24,

Mr. Meagher testified that Respondeot recerved Wendy Hall's Claim Number
2517873 sn March 31, 1955, but did cot deny it until Tebruary 14, 1496, Awuidiug w
Ms. Johnson, Respondent first received the claim on September 20, 1995, She testineg

that Raspondent asked the branch office, Respandent’s affiliate, to venfy certain

Pazz 11 of 18
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miormation cn the application that might have led to a decision. Irorically, the insured
had never completed an applicaticn.  The claim was finally denied oz ¥ebruary 14, 1996.
Whether the claim was received an March !31 or September 20, 1993, this was sull mors
than 30 days after 1t was originally recetvar (T 113-114, 264, 383)

15,

Cu cruss-examination, Ms. Johmson was asked, “Do you Lk 2's £air to peaalize
an insured, or to delay payment of an insured’s claim when the insured has pravided all
the information that it geeds 10 srovide?” She answered, “Na.” (7. 380.) While an
insurer has the right to investigate a claim, it sheuld not penalizs th: claimam for the
failure of s own affiliates 10 promptly or properiy process the clairis filss or answer
Respondent’s requests for additicnal information. Even giving Recponiear the benefis of
every doubt on this issue, thé evidence ctill chows that Respondent failsd to pay or deny,
within thirty days, three disalility claims.

286.

Ms. Johason confirmed thit Respondent submitted an agent temination form in
which the blank space for the reason for tarmination of the agent wis nat complated.
Respondeat argues tha; the teTmination was not for cause; thorefors, the ressom for
tesmination 2eed not be completed. The evidence shows, however, that Respondent failed
to adequately document reasens fir tarmination of ane agem’s certificate of awthority. (T
338, Exh. R-5,R-6)

Zi.
Dunng the ccurse of the cxamiration, Respordent was iequested by the

Commissioner’s exarpiners 1o pdeuc& and make F:eel}; accesmble esertain accouats,

Papc 12 0f 19
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records, documents or files in Respondent’s possession or contanl, whish were related 1o
the subject of the examination, Respondent did mot provide tae following: (1) aa
alphabetical listing of its policies in force for the period under examiaation; (2) twelve
files re&;uemed as pary of a statistical sample of canceled policies: (3) elghteen files
requested as part of the underwriting and rating phase of the ecamuzation, (4) a
questionnairs relared 1o information systems; (5) four claims files requested as part of the
p.nd claiins 1eview; and (6) fovr claims files requested as parnt of he demied claums
review. (T. 134-138))
28.

Ms, Johnson provided Respondent’s raasonms fof a0t procducing the fles and
documents 3t issue. Respandent claims that, for various reasons, thct fi s were not 1o its
possession ¢r control. In some ciies, Respoadent did not consider thar soms of the £les
were necessary for the purpeses for which they were requested. Reopondent offercé to
provide replacement files in place of certain files it did nct produce. (T. 275-304, Exhs.
R-7 through R-15,} Signizsicantly. Mr. Meagher was asked on cross-cxamination, “Are
you aware of anything under Georgia Jaw that precludes the p-ovisicn of replacement
files or their review by examinsrs?” He responded, “T'#t1 not aware of that, no. out an
exariner would not do that beczuse the company may ictentidazlly aot producs some
files.” {T. 173)

29,

The evidence shows that, dusiag ehe esurse of the examination, Respoadzal failed

to produce aud wake fesly attessible 1o the Commissioner forty ltems including cerain

aceounts, records, documents or files which were, or which reasonzbly should have been,

Page 13ef 19
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in Respondent’s possession of ¢onwol, which were requested by tte Commissionar’s
exanuners, and which were related to the subject of the exzmirnation. It i3 not at
acceptable excuse for an insurer to simply claim that ® does pot have records in its
possessién or conmof relating 1o its transaction of the business in G;corg,ia Moracver, it i3
pot an acceptable excuse for an instirer to transfer pertinent records to one or more of its
affiltates in other hoes of bucimess, asd then to claim that the reccrds age met in its
possessive or vonmel. Thase were not isolated nstances, Instead, Reé‘;zondent appears to
be reluctant to provide refevant information requested by the sxamipars as part ¢f the
market conduct examizaten,
30.

The Commissioner is contetzed thas the testimory of Respondent’s President
reveals that he is extragrdinsrily uninfarmed ahmt Respondent's buiinecs. Likowise,
Mzs Tahnannm ceamed s be laskiag m knowledze of particular arzas wiicly, according e
her description of her dutes, were within her responsibility. The Commissionér Is
disappeivted that the two representatives of Respondent who testified wers so
unizformed on clearly foreseeable areas of inquiry at the hearing,

CONCLUSIONS OF TAW
L

The burden of proof generally liss upen the party wha is asscrting or affirming 3
fact and to the existence of whoese case ar defense the proof of such fact is essential,
0.C.G.A. §244-1. O.CGA. §33-2-14(0) provides, however, 1l.at the findlngs of fact
and conclusions made pursuant to a1 examination shall be prime facic evidence in aay

legal or reguiatory action  Moregver, if 2 party has ¢vidence wn irs power and within its
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reach by which it may repel a claim or charge, but omits to praduce it, 2 presumption

arises that the charge or zlaim is well founded. O.C.G.A §244-22.

o d

-

The Findings of Fact shtow that, in 81 out of the 82 policies examired,
Respordert fziled 10 produce and make Fesly accessible to the Commissinner avidenca
showing thset individuals who iolicited or took applicatione for, pracured, or placud
iosurance were duly licynsed agents. Therefore, the Department was unable to datermine
compliance with 0.C.C.A. §533-25-4. While Rsspondent argues that no evidence was
presented that unlicensed izdividuals actually performed any of therc acts, this is ner
pertinent to the violation with which Respondent is e¢harg=d. The evidence, if indeed
there 15 aoy such evidence, is clearly uader the ¢omirol of Hespordent and not the
Department. In fact, testimony icdicated that the anems are eragloyer by an affiliate of
Raspandant; therafore, their records would be accessible to Respondent. By fatling to
produce and make freely accessible to the Comumissioner this svidenve, Respondent
violated O.C.GLA. §33-2-15.

3.

The Commissioner conciudes that tie Findings of Fact show that Respondent
used sales Brochures or other mucenals related to advertising of its cradit ife isurance
policies which failed to prominertly displey the azme of the insurer, thereby violating
Regulztion §120-2-11-.07. Respondent argues that tt cannot be charged with a violatian
of this Requlzvion becanse 1t doas not specifically define the word “promunently.” Thre
Commissioner finds that there s no need to proliferate regulatory verbiage unnecessasily

Dy defining a tenm which has 2 readily recegnized apd undersiood meaning.  AS one
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witness said, it is self-explanatory. Moreover, there is no comceivabl: definition of the
word “prominent” which could poasibly describe the display of Responiém’s pame in the
advertising materials at issue. Therefore, the Comuaissioner concludes that Respondent is
in violation of Regulation §120-2-11-.07.

4.

For the same reasons set forth in paragraph 3 of these Conelusions of Law, the
Commissioner ccncludes tha: the Findings of Fact show that Reypondsnot used sales
brochures or other materizls related to advertising of its disatulity issurance policies
which failed to prominemtly, clearly or conspicuously display the neme ¢f the actual
insurer, thereby violating Regulation §120-2-12-.15.

s,

The Findings of Fact show thar Respondent used an advertisement which .
tortained statistical inforraation relating to the insurer or the policy bt which faiied to
identify the source of such statistics therein, thereby violatiag Regulaticn §120-2-11-.0G.
Respendent voluntzrily replaced this pantizular adveilisement prior tc th2 commencement
of the examinaticn. As Kespondent pounts out, the assessmen: of the mavimum fine

Cer these circumstazces eould have the unintended effect of discouraging insurers from
voluntarily comrecting v‘ioiations On the cther hard, to eﬁminaie the fire for this offerse
completely would have the opposite effect of allowing an acknowledged violetion 15 have
ro consequences. Taerefore, the fine for this wviolarion is hereby reduced tg $503.00.

G
The Findings of Fact show that Respondent wsed training manuals which

contalned statistical infurmation rzlating to Respondent or Respondent ¢ policies which
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fulled to idemtify the source of such staustics contained therein. Itris obvious that tke
purpose of these training marnals is to provide infermation to the agepws. kis difficuit to
fathom any purpose for including information in these mamuals which would not
ultimarely be used by ihese agents in scﬁcitiﬁg customers to buy the product. Clearly,
these materials are distinguishable from materiale used within Respondent’s own
organization and not disseminatec to the public. The mera fact that the manuals are nct
physically provided to members of the public, or read verbatim to members ol the public,
dess not show that the materials in the manuals are not disseminated to the public.
Respondent's us¢ of tkese training rmanuals withour idenrifying the soures of the statistics
contained therein is in violation of Regulation §120-2-11-.06
7.

Tke Findings of Fact show that Respondest used a training mamual which
comained the term “ipvestment” ia connection with 2 policy in a context or under such
circumstances or conditions as to have the capacity or tendency to mislead 2 purchaser or
prospective purchaser of such policy. Tor the same reasous set forih ia paragraph 6 of
these Cenzlugions of Law, this co;nst;‘tutes a violauon of Reguiaticn §120-2-11-.05.

| 8.

The Findiags of Faet ¢how that Respondent failed to file with Departmeng 2 list of
all basiz insurance policies and contract forms exempted from filing ucder Regquiatics
§120-2-25, thereby viqlatmg Regulation §120-2-25-.04. Respondents argue that the
Department did not present substantial evidence 2s to whether any of Respondent’s forms
were, in fact, exempt from filicg. This misses the poix. It was Ms. Jotunsun,

represeating Rezpondent, who stilcd Uil Respondent was asing exenpt forms. It is
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tlogical for Respondent to attewpt to place the burden on the Depar&mm o prove ;haz
Respondent’s forms are exempt, when Respondent’s own representative told the
examiners that they were. Thus, Respondent has violated the Regulation as well as
thwarting its purpose.

9.

The Ficdings of Fact show that Respondent incorrectly caloulated inearned
preminm refunds by separately caiculating the unearned premium per product, thercby
violating O.C.G.A. 4§53 31 © and Rogulstion §120-2-27-.18.

< 10
The Findings of Fact show that Respondent miscaiculated the uieamed premium
refund due on oue credit disability policy, thereby violating O.C.G.A. §33-31-9.
11
. The Findings of Fact show that Respondent faded to pav or deny. within tairry
days, three disability claizms, thereb violating O.C G A §33-20-6(5)(B).
12.

The Findings of Fact shww (hut Respondent failed to adeguately document
reasons for termiration of one agen:’s certificate of authority, theredby violativg O0.C.GA.
§33-23-26. ‘

13,

The Findings of Fact show tkat Respondent failed to produce and make fesly

accessible toy the Commissicner foryy ems, inchuding certaim accounts, records,

documents, or files in Respondent’s possession cr coatrol, which were ‘equésted by the
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Commissioner’s duly appointed exwniners and were related to".:e subject of the
examinanion, thereby violating O.C.G.A. §33-2-13.

After concideration of the record as 2 wholc and based on the substantial evidence
of record, it is hereby ORDERED as follows;

1. Associates Financial Life Inszmcé Companty shail henceforth comply with
the Georgiz Insurance Code amd the Rules and Regulations of the Geargia Tusurance
Departmment, including but not imited to those caetians of the Cede ans! Regulations cited
above.

2. Pursuant @ Q.C.GA §33-2-24(g), Associates Financid Life Insurance
Company shall pay, within fifteen (15) days of the date of this Order, 4 menetary penalty
of One Huadred Forty-Three Tzousand Five Fhundred Dollars (8143,500.00) for the
violztions described herein

Grven under my Hand and Official Seal, effecuve this }_.{_4? day of&ggﬁ?:_,

2000.

. W 0‘
\MSSIO R OF INSURANCE
STATE QF GEOQRGIA
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